

No. 23-60255

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LONGVIEW
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of an Order of
the Securities and Exchange Commission
Release Nos. 34-97424; IC-34906

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Noel J. Francisco
Brian C. Rabbitt
Brinton Lucas
Charles E.T. Roberts
Ryan M. Proctor
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Alexander V. Maugeri
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The first amendment requires vacating The Rule’s Core Disclosure requirements.	3
A. The Rationale-Disclosure Requirement Violates The First Amendment.	3
1. The requirement cannot escape strict scrutiny.....	3
2. The requirement fails any level of review.	10
B. The Daily-Disclosure Requirement Must Also Fall.	16
II. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO ENGAGE IN REASONED DECISIONMAKING.	17
A. The Commission Did Not Reasonably Explain Its Failure to Quantify the Rule’s Economic Effects.	17
B. The Commission Did Not Adequately Justify the Rule’s Purported Benefits.	20
C. The Commission Did Not Adequately Assess the Effect of the Recently Enacted Excise Tax on the Rule.....	26
D. The Commission Did Not Reasonably Determine the Rule’s Overall Effect.	27
III. PETITIONERS LACKED A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	3, 12
<i>Ali v. BOP</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	29
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA (AMI)</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	8, 10, 11
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hudson v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	8, 16
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	8
<i>Comm’r v. Kelley</i> , 293 F.2d 904 (5th Cir. 1961).....	29
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC (NAM)</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022).....	7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	3
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22, 32
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553	30
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	25, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78w	28, 29
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2	25, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
87 Fed. Reg. 80,362 (Dec. 29, 2022)	23
<i>Share Repurchase Disclosure Modernization</i> , Release No. 34-97423.....	<i>passim</i>
